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Office of Information Governance and Privacy

U.S. Department of Homeland Security
500 12" St., SW
Washington, D.C. 20536

U.S. Immigration
and Customs
Enforcement

April 8,2022

Ms. Jacqueline Stevens

601 University Place, 2d floor
Political Science Department
Evanston, IL 60208

RE: Stevens v. ICE 20-cv-2725
ICE FOIA Case Number 2020-ICLI-00042
Fourteenth Interim Release

Dear Ms. Stevens:

This letter is the fourteenth interim response to your client’s Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
requests to U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE). Your client seeks records
relating to the following Freedom of Information Act requests: 2018-ICF0O-56530, 2020-ICFO-
18634, 2019-ICF0-33429, 2019-ICFO-29171, 2018-ICFO-59138, and 2019-ICFO-24680. ICE
has considered your request under the FOIA, 5 U.S.C. § 552. This interim response provides
additional documents responsive to your FOIA requests 2018-ICFO-59138.

FOIA request 2018-ICFO-59138 seeks:

“A. The most recent Jail Services Costs Statement (JSCS) for the following facilities ICE uses to
hold people under immigration laws:

1) the Berks County Residential Center, Berks County, PA;
2) South Texas Family Residential Center, Dilley, TX;

3) Hudson County Jail, Hudson County, NJ;

4) Stewart County, GA, (CoreCivic);

5) Aurora, Colorado (GEO)

6) Tacoma, WA (GEO)

7) Otay Mesa, CA (CoreCivic)

8) Eloy, AZ (CoreCivic)

9) Pinal County Jail, AZ

10) Otero County Processing Center, NM (MTC)

11) Joe Corley Detention Facility, Conroe TX (GEO)

12) Houston, TX (CoreCivic on Export Drive)

13) IAH, Secure Adult Detention Center (MTC) (Livingstone, TX)
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14) LaSalle, LA

B.' Memorandum from Michael J. Davidson, Chief, CALD, OPLA, ICE to William C. Randolph,
Director and Head of Contracting Activity, OAQ, ICE, Funding Intergovernmental Service
Agreements (Feb. 7, 2013)

C. All information in any medium including but not limited to e-mail, text messages, reports,
contracts, memoranda, letters, or faxes signed by, from, to OR about Charlie Dent, John
McCormack, Eric Ruth, Matthew Lerch, Judith Kraine, Mark Baldwin, William Dennis, Thomas
Gajewski, Judith Schwank, Mark Scott in ICE components that handle Berks County, PA ICE
Intergovernmental Service Agreements (IGSAs) and not responsive to previous requests. This
means any document under ICE control associated with detention or removal operations, facility
leases, purchases, sales, or services rendered in Berks County, PA that reference any of the
individuals listed above is responsive to this request. Please make sure to inquire of any ICE

component responsible for any negotiations with Berks County. The time frame of this request is
2000 to the present.

The most likely location of records responsive to this request are offices responsible for the
Berks County, PA operations, contracts, and reviews, including but not limited to litigation for
that facility. In particular, there should be communications in 2006 about ICE-contracted facility
firings based on allegations of unlawful actions. Components within ICE that are alerted about
misconduct or possible litigation should be searched for responsive records.

D. Please also include all grievance logs and grievances for Berks County, PA, Hudson County,
NJ, and Otero County Processing Center, January 1, 2010, to present. (Names and other
Personally Identifying information is of course exempt and may be redacted.)

E. All Jail Services Costs Statements for Berks County Family Facility and Hudson County, NJ
2001 to present.

F. Since January 1, 1999, the earliest first 100 pages of documents associated with the IGSA for:

1. Berks County, PA
2. Hudson County, NJ

For "F" please request documents of the component of ICE predecessor I.NS that would initi_ate
discussions of IGSAs for the purposes of holding people under immigration laws. I am seeking
the first information referencing these county governments as suitable detention locations by an
INS component in any medium, including but not limited to emails, letters, proposals,
memorandumes, or reports.

G. All Evaluations associated with contracts for facilities below, inclgding tecl_mical and
performance evaluations by the Contracting Officers and ICE Detention Planning and
Acquisition Unit and ongoing performance and renewals by contract officers EXCI‘EP.T_In'spector
reports. The time frame for this request is January 1, 2000, or the first year of the facility's
submission of the JCSC through the present.

1) the Berks County Residential Center, Berks County, PA;
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2) South Texas Family Residential Center, Dilley, TX;

3) Hudson County Jail, Hudson County, NJ;

4) Stewart County, GA, (CoreCivic);

5) Aurora, Colorado (GEO)

6) Tacoma, WA (GEO)

7) Otay Mesa, CA (CoreCivic)

8) Eloy, AZ (CoreCivic)

9) Pinal County Jail, AZ

10) Otero County Processing Center, NM MTC)

11) Joe Corley Detention Facility, Conroe TX (GEO)
12) Houston, TX (CoreCivic on Export Drive)

13) IAH, Secure Adult Detention Center (MTC) (Livingstone, TX)
14) LaSalle, LA

H.  Evaluations of JCSCs by Contracting Officers and ICE Detention Planning and Acquisition
Unit for all detention contracts since January 1, 2008.

L. Evaluations of the FIRST JCSCs by Contracting Officers and ICE Detention Planning and
Acquisition Units (or their predecessors) for all currently operating ICE/INS detention facilities
except as covered by (H).”

ICE has considered your requests under the FOIA, 5 U.S.C. § 552.

A search of the Office of Acquisitions located records that were potentially responsive to your
request. For this production ICE reviewed 524 pages of potentially responsive documents. Of
those 524 pages, ICE determined that 7 pages are duplicative/non-responsive; 220 pages will be
released in full and the remaining 24 pages will be withheld in part pursuant to FOIA
Exemptions 6, 7(C) and, 7(E) as described below. A total of 244 pages have been Bates
numbered 2020-ICLI-00042 5807 through 2020-ICLI-00042 6050.

Included in this release are 11 pages that were sent out for consultation. ICE has determined that
portions of the 11 pages will be withheld pursuant to FOIA Exemptions 4, 6, 7(C) and, 7(E) as
described below. These pages have been Bates numbered 2020-ICLI-00042 STGi 01 through

2020-ICLI-00042 STGi 11.

Please note that 273 pages have been sent to outside agencies for consultation. Those pages will
be produced after review is complete.

FOIA Exemption 4 protects trade secrets and commercial or financial infomation ob.tained
from a person that is privileged or confidential. The courts have held that .thl_S subsection
protects (a) confidential commercial information, the disclosure of which is h'kely to cause
substantial harm to the competitive position of the person who submitted the mfgrmauon_ and (b)
information that was voluntarily submitted to the government if it is the kind of information that
the provider would not customarily make available to the public. 1 have reviewed the responsive
documents, the submitter’s objections to release, and relevant case law, and | ha\fe determined
that portions of the responsive records are exempt from disclosure upder sx_xbsectlon (b)(4) of the
FOIA and must be withheld in order to protect the submitter’s proprietary interests.
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ICE has applied FOIA Exemptions 6 and 7(C) to protect from disclosure the personally
identifiable information of DHS employees and third parties contained within the records.

FOIA Exemption 6 exempts from disclosure personnel or medical files and similar files the
release of which would cause a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. This requires a
balancing of the public’s right to disclosure against the individual’s right to privacy. The privacy
interests of the individuals in the records you have requested outweigh any minimal public
interest in disclosure of the information. Any private interest you may have in that information
does not factor into the aforementioned balancing test.

FOIA Exemption 7(C) protects records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes
that could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

This exemption takes note of the strong interests of individuals, whether they are suspects,
witnesses, or investigators, in not being unwarrantably associated with alleged criminal activity.
That interest extends to persons who are not only the subjects of the investigation, but those who
may have their privacy invaded by having their identities and information about them revealed in
connection with an investigation. Based upon the traditional recognition of strong privacy
interest in law enforcement records, categorical withholding of information that identifies third
parties in law enforcement records is ordinarily appropriate. As such, I have determined that the
privacy interest in the identities of individuals in the records you have requested clearly outweigh
any minimal public interest in disclosure of the information. Please note that any private interest
you may have in that information does not factor into this determination.

FOIA Exemption 7(E) protects records compiled for law enforcement purposes, the release of
which would disclose techniques and/or procedures for law enforcement investigations or
prosecutions or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if
such disclosure could reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law. I have
determined that disclosure of certain law enforcement sensitive information contained within the
responsive records could reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law. Additionally,
the techniques and procedures at issue are not well known to the public.

If you have any questions about this letter, please contact Assistant United States Attorney Alex
Hartzler at Alex.Hartzler@usdoj.gov.

Sincerely,
| Digitally signed by
KORRINA L KORRINA L STEWART
Date: 2022.04.08
STEWAR 14:36:12 -04'00'
Korrina L. Stewart
Litigation Team Supervisor

Enclosure: 255 pages
































































































































































































































































CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
KSCEDM-11-D-0C003/P0C0O04 2 l 2
NAME OF OFFEROR CR CONTRACTOR
GEO GROUP INC THE
ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMDUNT
{A) .B] (cy [m (E} {F}

by the Contracting Cfficer. The Contractor shall
promptly notify the Contracting Officer of any
decrease under this clause, but nothing in the
clause shall preclude the Government from
asserting a claim within the period permitted by
law. The notice shall contain a statement of the
amount claimed and the change in fixed hourly
rates {if this is a time-and-materials or
labor-hour contract}, and any relevant supporting
data, including payroll records, that the
Contracting Cfficer may reasonably reguire., Upon
agreement of the parties, the contract price,
contract unit price labor rates, or fixed hourly
rates shall be modified in writing. The
Contracter shall zontinue performance pending
agreement on or determination of any such
adjustment and its cffective date.

Exempt Action: Y

LIST CF CHANGES:

Reascon for Meodification : Cther Administrative
Action

NSH 7540-01.152-30497

2020-ICLI-00042 5891

CPTIONAL FORM 38 (4.88)
Sponsaied by GSA
FAR (48 CFR} 31 110






REFERENCE NO OF DDCUMENT BEING CONMTINUED

PAGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET|, ooy 11-5-00903/P00005 2 2
NAME DOF QFFERDR CR CONTRACTOR
GEO GROUP INC THE
ITEM NO SUPFLEESISERVICES QUAHTITY UNIT UNIT FRICE AMOLUINT
(A) (B) icy oy (E) 7)

Cptimal Standards.

It is agreed that the aforementicned ninimum and
optimal standards are, herein, incorpcrated into
the contract at no additional cost.

Within 20 days of execution cf this modification
the facility shall be compliant with al. ?3NDS
2011 Standards stated herein.

Should there be a conflict between the PBNDS 2011
Standards and any other term and/cr condition of
the agreement identified in Block 10A of this
medification, please contact the Contracting
Officer for clarification.

All other terms and conditicons remain unchanged.
Exempt Action: Y

k5N THA3-01-142-808T

2020-ICLI-00042 5893

OPTOHAL FORM 136 (4.88)
Spon bcred bry G54
FAR (43 CFR} 33 110



COMPLIANCE WITH PBNDS 2011 OPTIMAL PROVISIONS:
AURORA DETENTION CENTER

Aurora Detention Center will comply with the foliowing optimal requirements under the ICE 2011
Performance Based National Detention Standards (PBNDS 2011), at no additional cost to the agency:

Standard 2.1: Admission and Release

* “Whenever possible, medical personnel shall be present to observe the strip search of a
transgender detainee.” (Section V.B.4.c)

Standard 2,12: Special Management Units

= “Detainees must be evaluated by a medical prefessional prior to being placed inan SMU.™
{Section V.D)

Standard 4.3: Medical Care

» “Medical facilities within the detention facility shall achieve and maintain current accreditation
with the standards of the National Commission on Correctional Health Care (NCCHC), and shall
maintain compliance with those standards.™ (Section /1.1)

+ “Adequate space and staffing for the use of services of the ICE Tele-Health Systems, inclusive of
tele-radiology (ITSP) and tele-medicine, shall be provided.” (Seciion .28)

» “The facility, when equipped with appropriate technology and adequate space, shall provide for
the use of services of the |CE Tele-Health Systems, inclusive of tele-radiology (ITSP). tele-
psychiatry and tele-medicine.” (Section V.DD)

Standard 4.4: Medical Care {Women)

»  “The facility’s provision of gynecological and obstetrical health care shall be in compliance with
standards set by the Natienal Commission on Correctional Health Care (NCCHC).” (Section I1.1)

Standard 4.6: Significant Self-Harm and Suicide Prevention and Intervention

o “The facility shall be in compliance with standards set by the National Commission on
Correctional Health Care (NCCHC) in its provision of preventive supervision, treatment, and
therapeutic follow-up for clinically suicidal detainees or detainecs at risk for significant self-
harm.” (Section {13}

Standard 4.7: Terminal Illness, Advance Directives, and Death

e “The facility shall be in compliance with standards set by the National Commission on
Correctional Health Care (NCCHC) in its provision of medical care to terminally ill detainees.”
{Section I11.2)

Standard 5.4: Recreation

e Administrative Scpregation: “Facilitics operating at the optimal level will offer detainces at lcast
two hours of recreation or exercise per day, seven days a week.” (Section V.E)

* Disciplinary Sepregation: “Facilities operating at the optimal level will offer detainees at Icast
one hour of recreation or exercise per day, scven days a week.™ (Section V.E)

* “Detainces shall have at least four hours a day access, scven days a week, to outdoor recreation,
weather and scheduling permitted.” (Section 11 2}

¢ “Detainees in the gencral population shall have access at least four hours a day, scven days a
week te outdoor recreation, weather and scheduling permitted. Daily indoor recreation shall also

Attachment A
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be available. During inclement weather, detainces shall have access to indoor recreational
opportunities with access to natural light.” (Section V.B)

» “Facilities operating at the optimal level shall offer access 1o reading materials, through libraries
with regular hours, book carts or other means. Reading materials in English, Spanish and, if
practicable, other languages, should be made available.” {Seciion V.F)

s “Facilitics shall offer other programmatic activities, such as:

1, educational classes or speakers;
2. sobriety programs such as alcoholics anonymous; and
3. other organized activities or recreational programs.” (Section V.F)

Standard 6.3: Law Librarics and Legal Material

e “When requesticd and where resources permit, facilities shall provide detainees meaningful access
to law libraries, legal materials, and related matcrials on a regular schedule and no less than 15
hours per week.” (Section II.3)

Attachment A
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QUALITY ASSURANCE SURVEILLANCE PLAN

1. INTRODUCTION

ICE’s Quality Assurance Surveillance Plan (QASP) is bascd on the premise that the Service
Provider, and not the Government, is responsible for the day-to-day operation of the Facility and
all the management and quality control actions required to meet the terms of the Agreement.

The role of the Government in quality assurance is to ensure performance standards are achieved
and maintained. The Service Provider shall develop a comprechensive program of inspections
and monitoring actions and document its approach in a Quality Control Plan (QCP). The Service
Provider’s QCP, upon approval by the Government, will be made a part of the resultant
Agreement.

This QASP is designed to provide an effective surveillance method to monitor the Service
Provider's performance relative to the requirements listed in the Agreement. The QASP
illustrates the systematic method the Government (or its designated representative) will use to
cvaluate the services the Scrvice Provider is required to fumnish.

This QASP is bascd on the premise the Government will validate that the Service Provider is
complying with ERO-mandated quality standards in operating and maintaining detention
facilities. Performance standards address all faccts of detaince handling, including safety. health,
legal rights, facility and records management, ¢tc. Good management by the Service Provider
and usc of an approved QCP will ensure that the Facility is operating within acceptable quality
levels.

2. DEFINITIONS

Performance Requirements Summary (Attachment A): The Performance Requirements
Summary (PRS) communicates what the Government intends to qualitatively inspect. The PRS
is based on the American Correctional Association (ACA) Standards for Adult Local Detention
Facilitics {ALDF) and ICE 2011 Performance Based National Detention Standards (PBNDS).
The PRS identifies performance standards grouped into nine functional areas, and quality levels
essential for successful performance of cach requirement. The PRS is used by [CE when
conducting quality assurance surveillance to guide them through the inspection and review
processes. '

Functiona! Area: A logical grouping of performance standards.

Contracting Officer’s Technical Representative (COTR): The COTR interacts with the
Service Provider to inspect and accept services/work performed in accordance with the technical
standards prescribed in the Agreement. The Contracting Officer issues a writlen memorandum
that appoints the COTR. Other individuals may be designated to assist in the inspection and
quality assurance survcillance activitics.

Performance Standards: The performance standards are established in the ERO 1CE 2011
PBNDS at hitp://www.ice.gov/detention-standards/2011 as well as the ACA standards for
ALDF. Other standards may also be defined in the Agreement.

Altachment B
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Measures: The method for evaluating compliance with the standards.

Acceptable Quality Level: The minimum level of quality that will be accepted by ICE to meet
the performance standard.

Withholding: Amount of monthly invoice payment withheld pending correction of a deficiency.
See Attachment A for information on the percentages of an invoice amount that may be withheld
for each functional arca. Funds withheld from payment are recoverable (Sec Sections 7 and 8) if
the COTR and Contracting Officer conlirm resolution or correction, and should be included in
the next month’s invoice.

Deduction: Funds may be deducted from a monthly invoice for an egregious act or ¢vent, or if
the same deliciency continues to accur. The Service Provider will be notified immediately if
such a situation arises. The Contracting Officer in consultation with the ERO will determine the
amount of the deduction. Amounts deducted are not recoverable.

4, QUALITY CONTROL PLAN

The Service Provider shall develop, implement, and maintain a Quality Control Plan (QCP) that
illustrates the methods it will use 1o review its performance (o ensure it conforms to the
performance requirements. (See Attachment A for a summary list of performance requircments.)
Such reviews shall be performed by the Service Provider to validate its operations, and assurc
ICE that the services meet the performance standards.

The Service Provider’s QCP shall include monitoring methods that ensure and demonstrate its
compliance with the performance standards. This includes inspection methods and schedules
that are consistent with the regular reviews conducted by ERQ. The reports and other results
generated by the Service Provider's QCP activities should be provided to thc COTR as
requested.

The frequency and type of the Service Provider's reviews should be consistent with what is
necessary in order to ensure compliance with the performance standards.

The Service Provider is encouraged not to limit its inspection to only the processes outlined in
the 2011 PBNDS; however, certain key documents shall be produced by the Service Provider o
ensure that the services meet the performance standards. Some of the documentation that shall
be penerated and made available to the COTR for inspection is listed below. The list is intended
as illustrative and is not all-inclusive. The Service Provider shall develop and implement a
program that addresses the specific requirement of each standard and the means it will use to
document compliance.

* Written policies and procedures to implement and assess operational requirements of the
standard

* Documentation and record keeping to ensure ongoing operational compliance with the
standards (e.g.; inventories, logbooks, register ol receipts, reports, etc.)

» Staff training records

» Contract discrepancy reports (CDRs)

* [nvestigative rcports

Altachmenl B
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+ Medical records

* Records of investigative actions taken
* EQuipment inspections

+ System tests and evaluation

5. METHODS OF SURVEILLANCE

ICE will monitor the Service Provider's compliance with the Performance Standards using a
variety of methods. All facilities will be subject to a full annual inspection, which will include a
review of the Service Pravider's QCP activities. In addition, ICE may conduct additional
routine, follow-up, or unscheduled ad hoc inspections as necessary (for instance, as a result of
unusual incidents or data refiected in routine monitoring). [CE may also maintain an on-sile
presence in some facilitics in order to conduct more regular or frequent monitoring. Inspections
and monitoring may involve direct observation of facility conditions and operations, review of
decumentation (including QCP reports), and/or interviews of facility personnel and detainees.

5.1 Documentation Requirements: The Service Provider shall develop and maintain all
documentation as prescribed in the PBNDS (e.g., post logs, pelicics, and records of corrective
actions). In addition to the documentation prescribed by the standards. the Service Provider shall
also develop and maintain documentation that demonstrates the results of its own inspections as
prescribed in its QCP. The Government may review 100% of the documents, or a representative
sample, at any point during the period of performance.

6. FUNCTIONAL PERFORMANCE AREAS AND STANDARDS

To facilitate the performance review process, the required performance standards are organized
into nine functional areas. Each functional area rcpresents a proportionate share (i.e.. weight) of
the monthly invoice amount payable to the Service Provider based on meeting the performance
standards. Payment withholdings and deductions will be based on these percentages and weights
applied to the overall monthly invoice.

ICE may, consistent with the scope the Agreement. unilaterally change the functional areas and
associated standards affiliated with a specific functional arca. The Contracting Officer will
nolify the Service Provider at least 30 calendar days in advance of implementation of the new
standard(s). Ifthe Service Provider is not provided with the notification, adjustment to the new
standard shall be madc within 30 calendar days after notification. 1f any change affects pricing,
the Service Provider may submit a request for equitable price adjusiment in accordance with the
“Changes” clause. ICE reserves the right to develop and implement new inspection techniques
and instructions al any time during performance without notice to the Service Provider, so long
as the standards are not more siringent than those being replaced.

7. FAILURE TO MEET PERFORMANCE STANDARDS

Performance of services in conformance with the PRS standards is essential for the Service
Provider to receive full payment as identified in the Apreement. The Contracling Officer may
take withholdings or deductions against the monthly invoices for unsatisfactory performance
documented through surveillance of the Service Provider’s activities gained through siie
inspections, reviews of documentation (including monthly QCP reports), interviews and other

3
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feedback. As aresult of its surveillance, the Service Provider will be assigned the following
rating relative to cach performance standard:

Rating Description
Acceptable | Based on the measures, the performance standard is
demonstrated.

Deficient | Based on the measures, compliance with most of the
attributes of the performance standard is demonstrated or
observed with some area(s) needing improvement. There are
no critical areas of unacceptable performance

At-Risk Based on the performance measures, the majority of a
performance standard’s attributes are not met.

Using the above standards as a guide, the Contracting Officer will implement adjustments to the
Service Provider’s monthly invoice as prescribed in Attachment A.

Rather than withholding funds until a deficiency is corrected, there may be times when an cvent
or a deficiency is so egregious that the Government deducts (vs. “withholds™) amounts from the
Service Provider’s monthly invoice. This may happen when a significant event occurs, when a
particular deficiency is noted multiple times without correction, or when the Service Provider has
failed to take timely action on a deficiency about which he was properly and timely notificd.

The amount deducted will be consistent with the relative weight of the functional performance
area where the deficiency was noted. The deduction may be a one-time event, or may continue
until the Service Provider has either corrected the deficiency, or made substantial progress in the
correction.

Further, a deficiency found in one functional area may tie into another. [f a detainee escaped, for
cxample, a deficiency would be noted in “Security,” but may also relate to a deficiency in the
area of “Administration and Management.” In no event will the withhold or deduction exceed
100% of the invoice amount.

8. NOTIFICATIONS

(a) Based on the inspection of the Service Provider’s performance, the COTR will document
instances of deficient or at-risk performance (e.g., noncompliance with the standard) using
the CDR located at Attachment B. To the extent practicable, issues should be resolved
informally, with the COTR and Service Provider working together. When documentation of
an issuc or deficiency is required, the procedures set forth in this section will be followed.

(b) When a CDR is required to document performance issucs, it wil! be submitted to the Scrvice
Provider with a date when a response is due. Upon receipt of a CDR, the Service Provider
shall immediately assess the situation and either correct the deficiency as quickly as possible
or prepare a corrective action plan. In cither event, the Service Provider shall return the CDR
with the action planned or taken noted. After the CO'TR reviews the Service Provider’s
response to the CDR including its planned remedy or corrective action taken. the COTR will
either accept the plan or correction or reject the correction or plan for revision and provide an

4
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explanation. This process should take no more than one week. The CDR shall not be used as
a substitute for quality control by the Service Provider.

{c) The COTR, in addition to any other designated ICE official, shall be notified immediately in

the event of all cmergencies. Emergencies include. but are not limited to the

following: activation of disturbance control team(s); disturbances (including gang activities,
group demonstrations, food boycotts. work strikes, work-place violence, civil disturbances.
or protests); sta{f usc of force including use of lethal and less-lethal force (includes detainees
in restraints more than eight hours); assaults on staff or detainees resulting in injuries
requiring medical attention (does not include routine medical evaluation after the incident);
fights resulting in injuries requiring medical attention; fires; full or partial lock down of the
Facility; escape; weapons discharge; suicide altempts; deaths; declared or non-declared
hunger strikes; adverse incidents that attract unusual interest or significant publicity; adverse
weather (e.g., hurricanes, floods, icc or snow storms, heat waves, tornadoes); fence damage:
power outages; bomb threats; significant environmental problems that impact the Facility
operations; transportation accidents resulting in injuries, death or property damage; and
sexual assaults. Notc that in an emergency situation, a CDR may not be issucd until an
investigation has been completed.

(d) Ifthe COTR concludes that the deficicnt or at-risk performance warrants a withholding or

{c)

)

deduction, the COTR will include the CDR in its monthly report, with a copy to the
Contracting Officer. The CDR will be accompanied by the COTRs investigation report and
written recommendation for any withholding. The Contracting Officer will consider the
COTR’s recommendation and forward the CDR along with any relevant supporting
information to the Service Provider in order to confirm or further discuss the prospective
cure, including the Government’s proposed course of action. As described in section 7
above, portions of the monthly invoice amount may be withheld until such time as the
corrcctive action is completed, or a deduction may be taken.

Following receipt of the Service Provider's notification that the correction has been made,
thc COTR may re-inspect the Facility. Based upon the COTR's {indings, he or she will
recommend that the Contracting Officer continue to withhold a proportionate share of the
payment until the correction is made, or accept the correction as final and relcase the full
amount withheld for that issue.

If funds have been withheld and either the Government or the Service Provider terminates the
Agreement, those funds will not be relcased. The Service Provider may only receive
withheld payments upon successful correction of an instance of non-compliance. Further, the
Service Provider is not relicved of full performance of the required services hereunder; the
Agreement may be terminated upon adequate notice from the Government based upon any
one instance, or failure to remedy deficient performance, even if a deduction was previously
taken for any inadequate performance.

(g) The COTR will maintain a record of all open and resolved CDRs.

Atlachmenl B

2020-ICLI-00042 5200



9. DETAINEE OR MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC COMPLAINTS

The detainee and the public are the ultimate recipients of the services identified in this
Agreement. Any complaints made known to the COTR will be logged and forwarded to the
Service Provider for remedy. Upon notification, the Service Provider shall be given a pre-
specified number of hours after verbal notification from the COTR to address the issue. The
Service Provider shall submit documentation to the COTR regarding the actions taken to remedy
the situation. [fthe complaint is found to be invalid, the Scrvice Provider shall document its
findings and notify the COTR.

10. ATTACHMENTS
A. Performance Requirements Summary

B. Contract Discrepancy Report

Attachment B
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Attachment A — Performance Requirements Summary

FUNCTIONAL AREA/ PERFORMANCE STANDARD WITHIIOLDING CRITERIA
WEIGHT {(PBNDS 2011)
Salety (20%) *BNDS References: Part | - SAFETY A Contract Discrepancy Repont that cites

Addresses a sale work

environment for stalT,

volunteers, contraclors
and delainecs

Emergency Plans:
nvironmenta! Health and Sufery;

|
1
1.2 E

1.3 Transportation (by Land).

violations of citcd PBNDS and PWS
{contract} sections thal provide & safe work
environment for s1aff, volunteers,
coniractars and detainees, permits the
Contract Officer 10 withheld or deduct up
1o 20% of a month invoice umil the
Contract OfMicer determines there is full
complionce with the standard or section.

Security (20%)
Addresses protection of
the community, stafT.
contraciors, volunteers
and detainees from harm

PONDS Relerences: Part 2 -
SECURITY

2.1  Adnmissicn and Release:

2.2 Classification System:

2.3  Contraband;

2.4 Facility Security and Control;
2.5 Funds and Persanal Property;

2.6 Hold Rooms in Detention Facilities:

2.7 Key and Lock Control;

2.8 Population Counts:

2.9 Past Orders:

2,10 Scarches of Detainees;

2.11 Sexun] Abuse and Assault
Prevention and Intervention:

2.12 Special Management Units;
2.13 StafT-Detaince Communication;
2.14 Teol Control;

2.15 Use of Force and Restraints.

A Contract Discrepuncy Repont Lhat cites
violations of PBNDS and PWS (contracl)
scctions that pratect the community. stalt,
contraciors, volunieers. und dewinees [fom
harm. permits the Contract OfTicer to
withhold or deduct up lo 20% of a monthly
invoice until the Contract QMMicer
determines there is full compliance with the
standard or section.

Order (10%)
Addresses contractor
responsibility to
maintain an orderly
envirenment with clear
expectations of behavior
and systems of
accounability

PBNDS Reference: Part 3 - ORDER
3.1 Disciplinary System.

A Contracl Discrepancy Report that cites
violations of PBINDS and I'WS {contraci)
scclions thot maintain an orderly
environment wilh clear expectations of
behavior and systems of accountability
mermils the Contract Officer to withhold or
deduct up 10 10% of a monthly inveice
until the Contract Officer detenmines theee
is full compliance with the standard of
seclion.

Care (20%)
Addresses contracior
respensibility to provide
[or the basic needs and
personal care of

PBNDS References: Part 4 - CARDE
4.1 Food Secrviee:

4.2 Hunger Strikes:

4.3 Medical Care;

4.4  Personat Hygienc;

A Contract Discrepancy Report that ciles
violations ol PBNDS and PWS (conlract)
seetions thot provide for the basic needs
and persanul care of detainees, permits Lhe
Contract Officer to withhold or deduct up

delainees 4.5 Suicide Prevention and Intervention: | to 20% of a monthly invoice unlil the
4.6 Terminal lllness, Advanced Contract Officer determines there is full
Directives., and Death. complinnce with the standard or seclion.
Activitics (10%) PBNDS References: Part 5 - A Controct Discrepancy Repont that cites

Addresses contracior
responsibilitics 1o reduce
the negative cffects of
confincment

ACTIVITIES

5.1 Cormespondence and Other Mail;
5.2 Escorted Trips for Non-Medical
Emergencies:

5.3 Mamiage Requests,

5.4 Recreation;

5.5 Religious Practices;

5.6 Telephone Access:

5.7 Visitation;

5.8 Veluntary Work Progrum.

violations of PBNDS and PWS (contract)
seclions that reduce the negative effects of
confinement permits the Contract Officer
to withheld or deduct up to 10% of'a
monthly invoice until the Contract OfTicer
determines there is full compliance with the
standard or section.

Justice {(10%)
Addresses cantractor
responsibililies to treat
delainges fairly and
respect their legal rights

PBNDS References: Purt 6 - JUSTICE
6.1 Detainee Handbook;

6.2 Crievance Syslem:

6.3 Low Libraries and Legal Materials:
6.4 Legal Rights Group Presentations.

A Contruet Discrepancy Report that cites
violations of PBNDS and PWS (contract)
sections that treut detainees faicly and
respeet their legal rights, permits the
Contract Officer to withhold or deduct up
to 10% of 2 monthly invoice until the
Contract Ofticer determines there is full
compliance with the standnrd or scction,

A-l
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Attachment A — Performance Requirements Summary

FUNCTIONAL AREA/
WELGHT

PERFGRMANCE STANDARD
(PBNDS 2011)

WITHIOLDING CRITERIA

Administration and
Management (10%)
Addresses contractor
responsibilities to
administer and manage
the facility ina
professional and
responsible manner
consistent with lcgal
requirements

PBNDS References: Part 7 - -ADMIN
&

MANAGEMENT

7.1 Detention Files;

7.2 News Mcdia Interviews and Tours:
7.3 Staff Training:

74 Tronsfer of Detainces;

Accommodntions for the Disabled, J4-
ALDF-6B-04, 4-ALDY-68-07

A Contract Discrepancy Report thal cites
violations of PBNI)S and PWS (contrct)
scctions that require the Contractor's
administration and management of the
facility in a professional and responsible
manner consistent with legal requirements,
permits the Contract Officer to withhold or
deduct up to 10% of a monthly invoicy
until the Contruct Officer determines there
is full compliance with 1he standacd or
section.

Workforce Integrity
{10%)
Addresses the adequacy
of the
detention/correctional
officer hiring process,
staff waining and
licensing/certification
and adequacy of sysiems

StalT Background and Refercnce
Checks (Contract) 4-ALDF-7B-03

Stafl Misconduct 4-ALDF-7B-01

Staffing Pattern Compliance within
[0% of required (Contract) 4-ALDF-
2A-14

Staff Training, Licensing, and
Credentialing (Contract) 4-ALDF-4D-
05, 4-ALDF-7B-05, 4-ALDF-73-08

A Contract Discrepancy Report that cites
viclalions of the AL DF Standards
asseciated with Workforee Integrity and
PWS (contract) sections permits the
Contrac! Officer to withhold or deduct up
to 10% of a monlhly inveice unil the
Coniract Officer determines there is full
compliance with the standard or section.

Detaince
Discrimination (10%)
Addresses the adequacy

af policies and
procedures 1o prevent
discrimination against
delainees based on their
gender, race, religion,
nationu) origin, or
disability

Discrimination Prevention 4-ALDF-61-
02-03

A Contract Discrepancy Report that cites
viclations of the ALDF Standards
associated with Detwainee Discrimination
and PWS (contract) sections permits the
Contract Officer o withhold or deduct up
to 10% ofa monthly invoice until the
Caontract Officer determines thers is full
compliancet with the standard or section.

A-2
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Attachment B — Contract Discrepancy Report

I'1. CONTRACT NUMBER
CONTRACT DISCREPANCY REPORT b
| .
Report Number: ; Date:
2 TO. {Comracior and Manager Name) 1 FROM: (Name of COTR)
R DATES _ —
CONTRACTOR NOTIFICATION CONTRACTOR RESPONSLE DUE RETURNED Y UONTRACTOR ACTION COMPLETE
ay

4 DASCREPANCY OR PRONLEM fikesortne i fretends fliade neforvnes o PIUS Directive: Altaeh oattiittaation Jaeet of ievcvan

¥ BIGNATURE OF CONTRACTING QOFFICER'S TECHNICAL RIEPRUSENTATIVE (COTR}

- T "7 717.FROM (Contreciont
6 TO: (00RY { o1

8 CONTRACTOR RESPONSE AN TOCAUSE, CORRECTIVE ACTION AND ACTIDNS TO PREVENT RECURRLENCE. ATTACH
CONTINUATION SHEET IF NECESSARY . ({ vte iyrpdivubde (2 A presgrnn prcedures ur vew A IF prrvifine )

9 SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR REPRESLENTATIVE

10. DATE

11 GOVERNMENT EVALUATION OF CONTRACTOR RESPFONSE/RESOLUTION PLAN: (Avvepiade revpennne plan, partid aceepianse of noypwnsye plan,

Fepet b attach condiieition vheer if neceaanct

12. GOVERNMMENT ACTIONS (Favienr wnbidndiing, ciere somce, show oniene, ndfier )

CLOSE QUT R
NAME AND TITLE _.L.__. _ . SWGNATGRE L. DATF_
CONTRACTOR ! ,
NOTIFIED n e
COTR

i
CONTHACTING |
OFFICER 1
B-1
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REFERENCE HO. OF DDCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF
CONTINUATION SHEET HSCEDM-11-D-000803/P00012 2 [ 2

NAME OF CFFEROR OR CONTRACTCR
GEC GRQUP INC THE

ITEM NO. SUPP LIESSERVICES QUANTITY JunIv UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A} (B) (C) {D} {E) (F)

“sStandards to Prevent, Detect, and Respond to
Sexual Abuse and Assault in Confinement
Facilities,” 79 Fed. Reg. 13100 (Mar 7, 2014), as
cutlined in Attachment 1.

Exempt Action: Y

Period of Performance: 09/16/2014 to 05%/15/2015

MESM TS400- 162-2DA7 CPTIONAL FORM 133 (4-80)
Sporasred by G5A

FAR 40 CFR) X V1D
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REFERENCE KO OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED

CONTINUAYION SHEET) ccpom-11-0-00003/P00014

NAME CF CFFERQR OR CONTRACTOR
GEQ GROYP INC THE

ITEM NO SUPPLIES/AERVICEE GQUANTITY JusiT UNIT PRIGE AMOUNT
(A {B) ic) [ D) {E} {F)
All other terms and conditions remain the same.
WAM TRAD01. 1625007 OFTIOMAL FOCRM L (483
Bgssrmued Dy GEA
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05-2081 wa?e Determination

Attachment 1 to HSCEDM-11-D-00003-rP0000

wD 05-2081 (Rev.-13) was first posted on www.wdol.gov on 06/25/2013

A AT AR A R A A AT A A A T T AT AR A AN A AT AR AW

REGISTER OF WAGE DETERMINATIONS UNDER
. THE SERVICE CONTRACT ACT
By direction of the Secretary of Labor

Diane C.

U.5. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION
WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION
WASHINGTON D.C. 20210

. wage Determination No.: 2005-2081
Koplewski Division of Revision No.: 13

Director wage Determinations pate Of Revision: 06/19/2013

A F ARkt Ae At ek rddey

State: Colorado

Area: Colorado Counties of Adams, Arapahoe, Boulder, Broomfield, Clear Creek,
Denver, Douglas, Elbert, Gilpin, Grand, Jackson, Jefferson, Logan, Morgan,
Park, Phillips, Sedgwick, Summit, washington, weld, Yuma

**Fringe Benefits Required Follow the Occupational Listing**

OCCUPATION CODE - TITLE . FOOTNOTE
01000 - Administrative SUEpOFt And Clerical Occupations
01011 - Accounting Clerk X
01012 - Accounting Clerk II
01013 - Accounting Clerk III
01020 - Administrative Assistant
01040 - Court Reporter
01051 - pata Entry Operator I
01052 - Data Entry Operator II
01060 - Dispatcher, Motor vehicle
01070 - Document Preparation Clerk
01090 - puplicating Machine Operator
01111 - General Clerk I
01112 - General Clerk II
01113 - General Clerk III
01120 - Housing Referral Assistant
01141 - Messenger Courier
01191 - order Clerk I
01192 - order Clerk II-
01261 - Personnel Assistant (Employment) I
01262 - pPersonnel Assistant (Employment) II
01263 - Personnel Assistant (EmE1oyment) ITI
01270 - Production Contrel Cler
01280 - Receptionist
01290 - Rental Clerk
01300 - Scheduler, Maintenance
01311 - Secretary I
01312 - Secretary IIL
01313 - Secretary III
01320 - Service Order Dispatcher
01410 - Supply Technician
01420 - Survey worker
01531 - Travel Clerk 1
01532 - Travel Clerk I
01533 - Travel Clerk III
01611 - word Processor I
01612 - word Processor II
01613 - word Processor III
05000 - Automotive Service Occupations
05005 - Automobile Body Repairer, Fiberglass
05010 - Automotive Electrician

Page 1
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05040
05070
05110
05130
05160
05190
05220
05250
05280
05310
05340
05370
05400
07000 -
07010
07041
07042
07070
07130
07210
07260
09000 -
09010
03040
09080
09090
09110
09130
11000 -
11030
11060
11090
11122
11150
11210
11240
11260
11270
11330
11360
12000 -
12010
12011
12012
12015
12020
12025
12030
12035
12040
12071
12072
12073
12100
12130
12160
12190
12195
12210
12221
12222
122723
12224

F

F
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05-2081 wage Determination

Automotive Glass Installer
Automotive worker

Mobile Equipment Servicer

Motor Equipment Metal Mechanic
Motor Equipment Metal worker
Motor vehicle Mechanic

Motor vehicle Mechanic Helper
mMotor vehicle uUpholstery worker
Motor vehicle wrecker

Painter, Automotive

Radiator Repair Specialist

Tire Repairer

Transmission Repair Specialist
cod Preparation And Service Occupations
Baker

Cook I

Cook II

Dishwasher

Food Service worker

Meat Cutter

waiter/waitress

urniture Maintenance And Repair Occupations
Electrostatic Spray Painter
Furniture Handler

Furniture Refinisher

Furniture Refinisher Helper
Furniture Repairer, Minor
uUpholsterer
eneral services And Support Occupations
Cleaner, vehicles

Elevator Operator

Gardener

Housekeeping Aide

Janitor

Laborer, Grounds Maintenance
Maid or Houseman

Pruner

Tractor Operator

Trail Maintenance worker

window Cleaner

ealth Occupations

Ambulance Driver

Breath Alcohol Technician
Certified Occupational Therapist Assistant
Certified Physical Therapist Assistant
Dental Assistant

Dental Hygienist

EKG Technician
Electroneurodiagnostic Technologist
Emergency Medical Technician
Licensed Practical Nurse I
Licensed Practical Nurse II
Licensed Practical Nurse III
Medical Assistant

Medical Laboratory Technician
Medical Record Clerk

Medical Record Technician
Medical Transcriptionist
Nuclear Medicine Technologist
Nursing Assistant I

Nursing Assistant II

Nursing Assistant III

Nursing Assistant IV

Page 2
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12235
12236
12250
12280
12305
12311
12312
12313
12314
12315
12316
12317
13000 -
13011
13012
13013
13041
13042
13043
13047
13050

05-2081 wage Determination
Optical Dispenser
optical Technician
Pharmacy Technician
Phlebotomist
Radiologic Technologist
Registered Nurse I
Registered Nurse II
Registered Nurse II, Specialist
Registered Nurse III
Registered Nurse III Anesthetist
Registered Nur
Scheduler (Drug and Alcohol Testing)

Information And Arts Occupations

Exhibits Specialist I
Exhibits Specialist II
Exhibits Specialist III
I1lustrator I
Illustrator II
Illustrator III
Librarian

Library Aide/Clerk

13054 - Library Information Technology Systems
Administrator
13058 - Library Technician

13061
13062
13063
13071
13072
13073
13074
13075
13110
14000 -
14041
14042
14043
14044
14045
14071
14072
14073
14074
14101
14102
14103
14150
14160
15000 -
15010
15020
15030
15050
15060
15070
15080
15090
15095
15110
15120
16000 -

| N N T Y TR TN F TN NN N N - NN AN I Y N Y Y Y A IO NN N NN I I F N Y N T I N B |

Media Specialist I

Media Specialist II

Media Specialist III
Photographer I

Photographer II

Photographer III

Photographer IV

Photographer v

vVideo Teleconference Technician
nformation Technology Occupations
Computer Operator I

Computer Operator II

computer Operator III

Computer Operator IV

Computer Operator V

Computer Programmer I

Computer Programmer II (see 1)
Computer Programmer III (see 1)
Computer Programmer IV (see 1)
Computer Systems Analyst I (see 1)
Computer Systems Analyst II (see 1)
Computer Systems Analyst III (see 1)

Peripheral Equipment Operator

personal Computer Support Technician
nstructional Occupations

Aircrew Training Devices Instructor (Non-Rated)
Aircrew Training Devices Instructor (Rated)

Air Crew Training Devices Instructor (Pilot)
Computer Based Training Specialist / Instructor
Educational Technologist

Flight Instructor (Pilot)

Ggraphic Artist

Technical Instructor

Technical Instructor/Course Developer

Test Proctor

Tutor

Laundry, Dry-Cleaning, Pressing and Related Occupations
16010 - Assembler
16030 - Counter Attendant
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16040
16070
16090
16110
16130
16160
16190
16220
16250
19000 -
19010
19040
21000 -
21020
21030
21040
21050
21071
21080
21110
21130
21140
21150
21210
21410
23000 -
23010
23021
23022
23023
23040
23050
23060
23080
23110
23120
23125
23130
23140
23160
23181
23182
23183
23260
23290
23310
23311
23312
23370
23380
23381
23382
23391
23392
23393
23410

Mechanic

05-2081 wage Determination
Dry Cleaner
Finisher, Flatwork, Machine
Presser, Hand
Presser, Machine, Drycleaning
Presser, Machine, Shirts
Presser, Machine, wearing Apparel, Laundry
Sewing Machine Operator
Tailor
washer, Machine

Machine Tool Operation And Repair QOccupations

Machine-Tool Operator (Tool Room)
Tool And Die Maker

Materials Handling Aand Packing Occupations

Fork1lift Operator
Material Coordinator
Material Expediter
Material Handling Laborer
order Filler

Productien Line worker (Food Processing)
shipping Packer
shipping/Receiving Clerk
Store worker I

stock Clerk

Tools And Parts Attendant

- warehouse Specialist ] )
Mechanics And Maintenance And Repair Occupations

Aerospace structural welder

Aircraft Mechanic I

Aircraft Mechanic II

Aircraft Mechanic III

Aircraft Mechanic Helper

Aircraft, Painter

Aircraft Servicer

Aircraft worker

Appliance Mechanic

B1c¥c1e Repairer

Cable Splicer_

Carpenter, Maintenance

carpet Layer

Electrician, Maintenance

Electronics Technic¢ian Maintenance I
Electronics Technician Maintenance II
Electronics Technician Maintenance III
Fabric worker

Fire Alarm System Mechanic

Fire Extinguisher Repairer

Fuel Distribution System Mechanic
Fuel Distribution System Operator
General Maintenance worker

Ground Support Equipment Mechanic
Ground Support Equipment Servicer
Ground Support Equipment worker
Gunsmith I

Gunsmith II

Gunsmith III

Heating, ventilation And Air-Conditioning

23411 - Heating, ventilation and Air Contditioning
Mechanic (Research Faci]ity%

23430 - Heavy Equipment Mechanic

23440 - Heavy Equipment Operator

23460 - Instrument Mechanic

23465 - Laboratory/Shelter Mechanic
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23470
23510
23530
23550
23580
23591
23592
23593
23640
23710
23760
23790
23810
23820
23850
23870
23890
23910
23931
23932
23950
23960
23965
23970
23980
24000 -

25000 -
25010
25040
25070
25190
25210

27000 -
27004
27007
27008
27010
27030
27040
27070
27101
27102
27131
27132

28000 -
28041
28042
28043
28210
28310
28350
28510
28515
28630
28690

29000 -

05-2081 wage Determination

Laborer

Locksmith

Machinery Maintenance Mechanic
Machinist, Maintenance
Maintenance Trades Helper
Metrology Technician I
Metrology Technician 1I
Metro1og¥ Technician III
Millwright

office Appliance Repairer
Painter, Maintenance
pipefitter, Maintenance
Plumber, Maintenance
Pneudraulic Systems Mechanic
Rigger

Scale Mechanic

Sheet-Metal worker, Maintenance
small £ngine Mechanic
Telecommunications Mechanic I
Telecommunications Mechanic II
Telephone Lineman

welder, Combination, Maintenance
well priller

woodcraft worker

woodworker

Personal Needs Occupations

24570 - child care Attendant

24580 - child Care Center Clerk

24610 - cheore Aide

24620 - Family Readiness And Support Services
coordinator

24630 - Homemaker

Plant_And System Operations Occupations

Boiler Tender

Sewage Plant Operator
stationary Engineer
ventilation Equipment Tender
water Treatment Plant Operator

Protective Service Occupations

Alarm Monitor

Baggage Inspector
corrections Officer
Court Security officer
Detection Dog Handler
Detention Officer
Firefighter

Guard I

Guard II

Police officer I
Police officer II

Recreation Occupations

Stevedoring/Longshoremen Occupational Services

carnival Equipment Operator
carnival Equipment Repairer
carnival Equpment worker
Gate Attendant/Gate Tender
Lifeguard

Park Attendant (Aide)

Recreation Aide/Health Facility Attendant

Recreation Specialist
sports official
swimming Pool Operator

29010 - Blocker And Bracer
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05-2081 wage Determination

29020 - Hatch Tender
29030 - Line Handler
29041 - Stevedore I

29042 - sStevedore II

30000 - Technical Occupations
30010 - Air Traffic Control Specialist, Center (HFO) (see 2)
30011 - Air Traffic Control Specialist, Station (HFD) (see 2)
30012 - Air Traffic Control Specialist, Terminal (HFO) (see 2)
30021 - Archeological Technician I
30022 - Archeelogical Technician II
30023 - archeological Technician III
30030 - cartographic Technician
30040 - civil Engineering Technician
30061 - Drafter/CAD Operator I
30062 - prafter/CAD Operator II
30063 - Drafter/CAD Operator III
30064 - Dprafter/CAD Operator IV
30081 - Engineering Technician I
30082 - Engineering Technician II
30083 - Engineering Technician III
30084 - Engineering Technician Iv
30085 - Engineering Technician v
30086 - Engineering Technician VI
30090 - Environmental Technician
30210 - Laboratory Technician
30240 - mathematical Technician
30361 - Paralegal/Legal Assistant I
30362 - Paralegal/Legal Assistant IIX
30363 - Paralegal/Legal Assistant IIX
30364 - paralegal/Legal Assistant IV
30390 - Photo-Optics Technician
30461 - Technical Writer I
30462 - Technical writer II
30463 - Technical writer III
30491 - unexploded Ordnance Euxo; Technician I
30492 - unexploded ordnance (UX0) Technician II
30493 - Unexploded Ordnance (ux0) Technician IIIX
30494 - unexploded (UX0Q) safety Escort
30495 - Unexﬁ1oded (UX0) Sweep Personnel
30620 - weather Observer, Combined Upper Air or (see 2)
surface Programs
30621 - weather Observer, Senior (see 2)
31000 - Transportation/Mobile Equipment Operation Occupations
31020 - Bus Aide
31030 - Bus Driver
31043 - Driver Courier
31260 - Parking and Lot Attendant
31290 - Shuttle Bus Driver
31310 - Taxi Driver
31361 - Truckdriver, Light
31362 - Truckdriver, Medium
31363 - Truckdriver, Heavy
31364 - Truckdriver, Tractor-Trailer
99000 - Miscellaneous Occupations
99030 - cashier
99050 - pesk Clerk
99095 - Embalmer
99251 - Laboratory Animal Caretaker I
99252 - Laboratory animal cCaretaker II
99310 - Mortician
99410 - Pest Controller
99510 - Photofinishing worker
99710 - Recycling Laborer
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05-2081 wage Determination

99711 - Recycling Specialist 22.42
99730 - Refuse Collector 16.70
99810 - sales Clerk 12.60
99820 - school Crossing Guard 12.64
99830 - sSurvey Party chief 22.70
99831 - Surveying Ailde 12.60
99832 - surveying Technician 20.64
99840 - vending Machine Attendant 14 .38
99841 - vending Machine Repairer 17.05
99842 - vending Machine Repairer Helper 14.38

ALL OCCUPATIONS LISTED ABOVE RECEIVE THE FOLLOWING BENEFITS:
HEALTH & WELFARE: $3.81 per hour or $152.40 per week or $660.40 per month

VACATION: 2 weeks paid vacation after 1 year of service with a contractor or
successor; 3 weeks after 5 years, and 4 weeks after 15 years. Length of service
includes the whole span of continuous service with the present contractor or
successor, wherever employed, and with the predecessor contractors in the
performance of similar work at the same Federal facility. (Reg. 29 CFR 4.173)

HOLIDAYS: A minimum of ten paid holidays per year, New Year's Day, Martin Luther
King Jr's Birthday, washington's Birthday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor
Day, Columbus Day, veterans' Day, Thanksg1ving pay, and Christmas Day. (A
contractor may substitute for any of the named holidays another day off with pay in
accordance with a plan communicated to the employees involved.) (See 29 CFR 4174)

THE GCCUPATIONS WHICH HAVE NUMBERED FOOTNOTES IN PARENTHESES RECEIVE THE FOLLOWING:

1) COMPUTER EMPLOYEES: Under the SCA at section 8(b), this wage determination does
not apply to any employee who individually qualifies as a bona Tide executive,
administrative, or professional employee as defined in 29 C.F.R. Part 541. Because
most computer sistem Analysts and Computer Programmers who are compensated at a rate
not less than $27.63_(or on a salary or fee basis at a rate not less than $455 per
week) an hour would 1ikely qualify as exempt computer professionals, (29 C.F.R. 541.
400) wage rates may not be listed on this wage determination for all occupations
within those job families. 1In addition, because this wage determination maK not
1ist a wage rate for some or all occupations within those job families if the survey
data indicates that the prevailing wage rate for the occupation equals or exceeds
$27.63 per hour conformances may be necessary for certain nonexempt employees. For
example, if an individual emﬁ1oyee 15 nonexempt but nevertheless performs duties
within the scope of one of the Computer Systems Analyst or Computer Programmer
occupations for which this wage determination does not specify an SCA wage rate,
then the wage rate for that employee must be conformed in accordance with the
gonformancg procedures described 1n the conformance note included on this wage
etermination.

Additionally, because job titles vary widely and chan?e quickly in the computer
industry, job titles are not determinative of the application of the computer
professional exemption. Therefore, the exemption applies only to computer employees
who satisfy the compensation requirements and whose primary duty consists of:

(1) The apﬁ1ication of systems analysis techniques and procedures, including
consulting with users, to determine hardware, software or system functional
specifications; .

gZ) The design, development, documentation, analysis, creation, testing or
modification of computer systems or programs, including prototypes, based on and
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05-2081 wage Determination
related to user or system design specifications;
(3) The design, documentation, testing, creation or modification of computer
programs related to machine operating systems: or
(4) A combination of the aforementioned duties, the performance of which
requires the same level of skills. (29 C.F.R. 541.400).

2) AIR TRAFFIC CONTROLLERS AND WEATHER OBSERVERS - NIGHT PAY & SUNDAY PAY: If you
work at night as part of a regular tour of duty, you will earn a night differential
and receive an additional 10% of basic pay for any hours worked between 6pm and 6am.
If you are a full-time employed (40 hours a week) and Sunday is part of your
regularly scheduled workweek, you are paid at your rate of basic pay plus a sunday
premium of 25% of your basic rate for each hour of Sunday work which is not overtime
(i.e. occasional work on Sunday outside the normal tour of duty is considered
overtime work).

HAZARDOUS PAY DIFFERENTIAL: An 8 percent differential is applicable to employees
employed in a position that represents a high degree of hazard when working with or
in close proximitK to ordinance, explosives, and incendiary materials. This
includes work such as screening, blending, dying, mixing, and pressing of sensitive
ordance, explosives, and ?¥rotechnic compositions such as Tead azide, black powder
and photoflash powder. All dry-house activities involving propellants or
explosives,

Demilitarization, modification, renovation, demolition, and maintenance operations
on sensitive cordnance, ex€1osives and incendiary materials. All operations
involving regrading and cleaning of artillery ranges.

A 4 percent differential is applicable to employees employed in a position that
represents a low degree of hazard when working with, or in close proximity to
ordance, (or employees ?ossib1y adjacent_to) explosives and incendiary materials
which involves potential injury such as laceration of hands, face, or arms of the
emﬁTDyee engaged in the operation, irritation of the skin, minor burns and the
like; minimal damage to immediate or adjacent work area or equipment being used.

A1l operations involving, unloading, storage, and hau1in? of ordance, explosive, and
incendiary ordnance material other than small arms ammunition. These differentials
are only applicable to work that has heen sqecifica]]y designated by the agency for
ordance, explosives, and incendiary material differential pay.

** UNIFORM ALLOWANCE **

If employees are required to wear uniforms in the performance of this contract
(either by the terms of the Government contract, by the employer, by the state or
local law, etc.), the cost of furnishing such uniforms and maintaining (by
laundering or dry cleaning) such uniforms is an expense that may not be borne by an
employee where such cost reduces the hour1¥ rate below that required by the wage
determination. The Department of Labor will accept payment in accordance with the
following standards as compliance:

The contractor or subcontractor is required to furnish all employees with an
adequate number of uniforms without cost or to reimburse employees for the actual
cost of the uniforms. In addjtion, where uniform cleaning and maintenance is made
the responsibility of the em?1oyee. all contractors and subcontractors subject to
this wage determination shall (in the absence of a bona fide collective bargaining
agreement providing for a different amount, or the furnishing of contrary
atfirmative proof as to the actual cost), reimburse all employees for such cleaning
and maintenance at a rate of $3.35 per week (or $.67 cents per day). However, in
those instances where the uniforms furnished are made of "wash and wear"

materials, may be routinely washed and dried with other personal garments, and do
not require any special treatment_such as dry cleaning, daily washing, or commercial
laundering in order to meet the cleanliness or appearance standards set by the terms
of the Government contract, by the contractor, by law, or by the nature of the work,
there is no requirement that employees be reimbursed for uniform maintenance costs.
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05-2081 wage Determination
REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF ADDITIONAL CLASSIFICATION AND WAGE RATE {Standard Form
1444 (SF 1444)}

conformance Process:

The contracting officer shall require that any class of service employee which is
not listed herein and which is to be employed under the contract (i.e., the work to
be performed is not performed by any classification listed in the wage
determination), be classified by_the contractor so as to provide a reasonable
relationship (i.e., appropriate level of skill comparison) between such unlisted
classifications and the classifications listed in the wage determination. Such
conformed classes of employees shall be paid the monetary wages and furnished the
fringe benefits as are determined. Such conforming process shall be initiated by
the contractor prior to the performance of contract work by such unlisted c1ass(es%
of employees. The conformed classification, wage rate, and/or fringe benefits shall
be retroactive to the commencement date of the contract. {See Section 4.6 (C)(vi)}
when multiple wage determinations are included in a contract, a separate SF 1444
shog]d bg prepared for each wage determination to which a class(es) is to be
conformed.

The process for preparing a conformance request is as follows:

1) when_preparing the bid, the contractor identifies the need for a conformed
occupation(s) and computes a proposed rate(s).

2) After contract award, the contractor prepares a written report 1isting in order
proposed classification title(s), a Federal grade equivalency (FGE) for each
proposed classification(s), job description(s), and rationale for proposed wage
rate(s), including information regarding the agreement or disagreement of the
authorized representative of the employees involved, or where there is no authorized
representative, the employees themselves. This report should be submitted to the
contracting officer no Tater than 30 days after such unlisted class(es) of employees
performs any contract work.

3) The contracting officer reviews the proposed action and promptly submits a report
of the action, together with the agency's recommendations and pertinent

information including the position of the contractor and the employees, to the wage
and Hour Division, Employment Standards administration, U.S. Department of Labor,
for review. (See section 4.6(b)(2) of Regulations 29 CFR Part 4).

4) within 30 days of receipt, the wage and Hour Division approves, modifies, or
disapproves the action via transmittal to the a?ency contracting officer, or
notifies the contracting officer that additional time will be required to process
the request.

5) The contracting officer transmits the wage and Hour decision to the contractor.
6) The contractor informs the affected employees.
Information required by the Regulations must be submitted on SF 1444 or bond paper.

when preparing a conformance request, the "Service Contract Act Directory of
Occupations"” %the Directory) should be used to compare job definitions to insure
that duties requested are not performed by a classification already listed in the
wage determination. Remember, it is not the job title, but the required tasks that
determine whether a class is included in an established wage determination.
conformances may not be used to artificially split, combine, or subdivide
classifications listed in the wage determination.

The duties of employees under job titles listed are those described in the
"service Contract Act Directory of Occupations”, Fifth Edition, April 2006,
unless otherwise indicated. Copies of the Directory are available on the Internet. A
Tinks to the Directory may be found on the WHD home page at http://www.dol.
Page 9
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05-2081 wage Determination .
gov/esa/whd/ or through the wage Determinations On-Line (wDOL) web site at
ttp://wdol.gov/.
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REGISTER OF WAGE DETERMINATIONS UNDER
. THE SERVICE CONTRACT ACT

By direction of the Secretary of Labor

Diane C. Koplewski

Director

Division of

Wage Determinations

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION

WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION
WASHINGTON D.C. 20210

wWage Determination No.: 2005-2081

Revision No.: 14
Date Of Revision: 07/25/2014

State: Colorado

Area: Colorado Counties of Adams, Arapahoe, Boulder, Broomfield, Clear Creek,

Penver, Douglas, Elbert, Gilpin, Grand, Jackson, Jefferson, Logan, Morgan,
Park, Phillips, Sedgwick, Summit, washington, weld, yuma

01000 -
01011
01012
01013
01020
01040
01051
01052
01060
01070
01090
01111
01112
01113
01120
01141
01191
01192
01261
01262
01263
01270
01280
01290
01300
01311
01312
01313
01320
01410
01420
01531
01532
01533
01611
01612
01613

05000 -

05005 - Automobile Body Repairer, Fiberglass
05010 - Automotive

Administrative su

**Fringe Benefits Required Follow the Occupational Listing**
OCCUPATION CODE - TITLE

Accounting Cler
Accounting Clerk IX
Accounting Clerk III
Administrative Assistant
court Reporter

Data Entry Operator I

Data Entry Operator II
Dispatcher, Motor vehicle
Document Preparation Clerk
Duplicating Machine Operator
General Clerk 1

General Clerk II

General Clerk III

Housing Referral Assistant
Messenger Courier

order Clerk I

order Clerk II

Personne] Assistant (Employment) I
Personne] Assistant (Employment) II
Personnel Assistant (EmE1oyment) III

Production Control Cler
Receptionist

Rental Clerk

Scheduler, Maintenance
S5ecretary I

Secretary II

Secretary III

service Order Dispatcher
supply Technician

survey worker

Travel Clerk I

Travel Clerk II

Travel Clerk III

word Processor I

word Processor II

word Processor III

Automotive Service Occupations

Electrician

FOOTNOTE

Eport And Clerical Occupations
I

2020-ICLI-00042 6041



05040
05070
05110
05130
05160
05180
05220
05250
05280
05310
05340
05370
05400
07000 -
07010
07041
07042
07070
07130
07210
07260
09000 -
09010
09040
09080
09090
09110
09130
11000 -
11030
11060
11090
11122
11150
11210
11240
11260
11270
11330
11360
12000 -
12010
12011
12012
12015
12020
12025
12030
12035
12040
12071
12072
12073
12100
12130
12160
12190
12155
12210
12221
12222
12223
12224

05-2081
Automotive Glass Installer
Automotive wWorker
Mobile Equipment Servicer
Motor Equipment Metal Mechanic
Motor EqQuipment Metal worker
Motor vehicle Mechanic
Motor vehicle Mechanic Helper
Motor vehicle Upholstery worker
Motor vehicle wrecker
Painter, Automotive
Radiator Repair Specialist
Tire Repairer
Transmission Repair Specialist

Food Preparation And Service Occupations

Baker

Cook I

cook II

Dishwasher

Food Service worker
Meat Cutter
waiter/waitress

Furniture Maintenance And Repair Qccupations

Electrostatic Spray Painter
Furniture Handler

Furniture Refinisher
Furniture Refinisher Helper
Furniture Repairer, Minor
Upholsterer

General Services And Suppert Occupations

Cleaner, vehicles
Elevator Operator
Gardener

Housekeeping Aide
Janitor

Laborer, Grounds Maintenance
Maid or Houseman

Pruner

Tractor Operator

Trail Maintenance wWorker
Window Cleaner

Health Occupations

Ambulance Driver
Breath Alcohol Technician
Certified Occupational Therapist Assistant
Certified Physical Therapist Assistant
Dental Assistant
Dental Hygienist
EKG Technician
Electroneurcdiagnostic Technolegist
Emergency Medical Technician
Licensed Practical Nurse I
Licensed Practical Nurse II
Licensed Practical Nurse III
Medical Assistant
Medical Laboratory Technician
Medical Record Clerk
Medical Record Technician
Medical Transcriptionist
Nuclear Medicine Technologist
Nursing Assistant I
Nursing Assistant IIX
Nursing Assistant III
Nursing Assistant IV
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12235
12236
12250
12280
12305
12311
12312
12313
12314
12315
12316
12317
13000 -
13011
13012
13013
13041
13042
13043
13047
13050
13054

05-2081
Optical Dispenser
optical Technician
Pharmacy Technician
Phlebotomist
Radiologic Technologist
Registered Nurse I
Registered Nurse II
Registered Nurse II, Specialist
Registered Nurse III
Registered Nurse III, Anesthetist
- Registered Nurse IV
- Scheduler (Drug and Alcohol Testing)
Information And Arts Occupations
- Exhibits Specialist I
- Exhibits Specialist II
Exhibits Specialist III
I1lustrator I
Illustrator II
ITlustrator III
Librarian
- Library Aide/Clerk
- Library Information Technology Systems

Administrator

13058
13061
13062
13063
13071
13072
13073
13074
13075
13110
14000 -
14041
14042
14043
14044
14045
14071
14072
14073
14074
14101
14102
14103
14150
14160
15000 -
15010
15020
15030
15050
15060
15070
15080
15090
15095
15110
15120
16000 -
16010
16030

- Library Technician

- Media Specialist I

Media Specialist II

Media Specialist III
Photographer I

Photographer II

Photographer III

Photographer IV

Photographer v

- Video Teleconference Technician
Information Techno]ogy Occupations
- Computer Qperator I

- Computer Operator II

- Computer Operator III

Computer Operator IV

Computer Operator v

Computer Programmer I

- Computer Programmer II (see 1)
- Computer Programmer III (see 1)
- Computer Programmer IV (see 1)
- Computer Systems Analyst I (see 1)
- Computer Systems Analyst IT (see 1)
- Computer Systems Analyst III (see 1)

- Peripheral Equipment Operator

- Personal Computer Support Technician
Instructional Occupations

- Aircrew Training Devices Instructor (Non-Rated)
- Aircrew Training Devices Instructor (Rated)

Air Crew Training Devices Instructor (Pilot)
Computer Based Training Specialist / Instructor
Educational Technologist

Flight Instructor (Pilot)

Graphic Artist

Technical Instructor

Technical Instructor/Course Developer

Test Proctor

- Tutor

Laundry, Dry-Cleaning, Pressing And Related Occupations
- Assembler

- Counter Attendant
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05-2081

16040 - pry Cleaner
16070 - Finisher, Flatwork, Machine
16090 - Presser, Hand
16110 - presser, Machine, Drycleaning
16130 - Presser, Machine, shirts
16160 - Presser, Machine, wearing Apparel, Laundry
16190 - Ssewing Machine Operator
16220 - Tailor
16250 - washer, Machine
19000 - machine Tool Operation And Repair Occupations
19010 - Machine-Tool Operator (Tool Room)
19040 - Tool And Die Maker
21000 - Materials Handling And Packing Occupations
21020 - Forklift operator
21030 - Material Coordinator
21040 - Material Expediter
21050 - material Handling Laborer
21071 - order Filler
21080 - Production Line worker (Food Processing)
21110 - Shipping Packer
21130 - shipping/Receiving Clerk
21140 - store worker I
21150 - stock Clerk
21210 - Tools And Parts Attendant
21410 - warehouse Specialist
23000 - Mechanics And Maintenance And Repair Occupations
23010 - Aerospace structural welder
23021 - Aircraft Mechanic I
23022 - Aircraft Mechanic II
23023 - Aircraft Mechanic III
23040 - Aircraft Mechanic Helper
23050 - Aircraft, Painter
23060 - Aircraft Servicer
23080 - Aircraft worker
23110 - App11ance Mechanic
23120 - B1c¥c e Repairer
23125 - cable splicer
23130 - carpenter, Maintenance
23140 - carpet Layer
23160 - Electrician, Maintenance
23181 - Electronics Technician Maintenance I
23182 - Electronics Technician Maintenance II
23183 - Electronics Technician Maintenance III
23260 - Fabric worker
23290 - Fire alarm System Mechanic
23310 - Fire Extinguisher Repairer
23311 - Fuel Distribution System Mechanic
23312 - Fuel Distribution System Operator
23370 - General Maintenance worker
23380 - Ground Support Equipment Mechanic
23381 - Ground Support Equipment Servicer
23382 - Ground Support Equipment Worker
23391 - Gunsmith I
23392 - Gunsmith I1I
23393 - Gunsmith 1III
23410 - Heating, ventilation And Air-Conditioning
Mechanic

23411 - Heating, ventilation and Air Contditioning
Mechanic (Research Facility)

23430 - Heavy EqQuipment Mechanic

23440 - Heavy Equipment Operator

23460 - Instrument Mechanic

23465 - Laboratory/Shelter Mechanic
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29020 - Hatch Tender
29030 - Line HMandler
29041 - Stevedore I

29042 - Stevedore II

30000 - Technical Qccupations
30010 - Air Traffic Contrel Specialist, Center (HFO) (see 2)
30011 - Air Traffic Control Specialist, Station (HFD) (see 2)
30012 - Air Traffic Control Specialist, Terminal (HFQ) (see 2)
30021 - Archeological Technician I
30022 - Archeological Technician II
30023 - archeological Technician III
30030 - cartographic Technician
30040 - Civi) Engineering Technician
3006l - prafter/CaD Operator I
30062 - prafter/CAD Operator IIX
30063 - prafter/CAD Operator III
30064 - prafter/CAD Operator 1V
30081 - Engineering Technician I
30082 - Engineering Technician II
30083 - Engineering Technician III
30084 - Engineering Technician IV
30085 - Engineering Technician v
30086 - Engineering Technician vI
30090 - Environmental Technician
30210 - Laboratory Technician
30240 - Mathematical Technician
30361 - Paralegal/Legal Assistant I
30362 - Paralegal/Legal Assistant II
30363 - Paralegal/Legal Assistant III
30364 - Paralegal/Legal Assistant 1Iv
30390 - Photo-Optics Technician
30461 - Technical writer I
30462 - Technical writer I1I
30463 - Technical writer III
30491 - unexploded ordnance {UXQ) Technician I
30492 - Unexploded Ordnance (Ux0) Technician II
30493 - unexploded Qrdnance (UX0Q) Technician III
30494 - unexploded (UXD) Safety Escort
30495 - UnexEloded (uxo) Sweeg Personnel
30620 - weather Observer, Combined Upper Air Or (see 2)
surface Programs
30621 - Weather observer, Senior (see 2)
31000 - Transportation/Mobile Equipment Operation Qccupations
31020 - Bus Aide
31030 - Bus Driver
31043 - priver Courier
31260 - pParking and Lot Attendant
31290 - Shuttle Bus Driver
31310 - Taxi Driver
31361 - Truckdriver, Light
31362 - Truckdriver, Medium
31363 - Truckdriver, Heavy
31364 - Truckdriver, Tractor-Trailer
99000 - Miscellaneous Cccupations
99030 - cashier
99050 - Desk Clerk
990585 - Embalmer
99251 - Laboratory Animal Caretaker I
99252 - Laboratory Animal Caretaker II
99310 - Mortician
99410 - Pest Controller
99510 - pPhotofinishing worker
99710 - Recycling Laborer
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99711 - Recycling Specialist 22,42
99730 - Refuse Collector 16.70
99810 - sales Clerk 12.60
99820 - school Crossing Guard 12.64
99830 - survey Party Chief 22.70
99831 - surveying Aide 12.60
99832 - surveying Technician 20.64
99840 - vending Machine Attendant 14.38
99841 - vending Machine Repairer 17.05
99842 - vending Machine Repairer Helper 14.38

ALL OCCUPATIONS LISTED ABOVE RECEIVE THE FOLLOWING BENEFITS:
HEALTH & WELFARE: $%4.02 per hour or 3$160.80 per week aor 3$696.79 per month

VACATION: 2 weeks paid vacation after 1 year of service with a contractor or
successor; 3 weeks after 5 years, and 4 weeks after 15 years. Length of service
includes the whole span of continuous service with the present contractor or
successor, wherever employed, and with the predecessor contractors in the
performance of similar work at the same Federal facility. (Reg. 29 CFR 4.173)

HOLIDAYS: A minimum of ten paid holidays per year, New Year's Day, Martin Luther
King Ir's Birthday, washington's Birthday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor
Day, columbus Day, veterans' Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. (A
contractor may substitute for any of the named holidays another day off with pay in
accordance with a plan communicated to the employees involved.) (See 29 CFR 4174)

THE OCCUPATIONS WHICH HAVE NUMBERED FOOTNOTES IN PARENTHESES RECEIVE THE FOLLOWING:

1) COMPUTER EMPLOYEES: Under the SCA at section 8(b), this wage determination does
not apply to any employee who individually qualifies as a bona fide executive,
administrative, or professional employee as defined in 29 C.F.R. Part 541. Because
most Computer System Analysts and Computer Programmers who are compensated at a rate
not less than $27.63 (or on a salary or fee basis at a rate not less than $455 per
week) an hour would likely qualify as exempt computer professionals, (29 C.F.R, 541,
400) wage rates may not be Tisted on this wage determination for all occupations
within those job families. In addition, because this wage determination may not
Tist a wage rate for some or all occupations within those job families if the survey
data indicates that the prevai1ing wage rate for the occupation equals or exceeds
$27.63 per hour conformances may be necessary for certain nonexempt employees. For
example, if an individual emﬁ1oyee is nonexempt but nevertheless performs duties
within the scope of one of the Computer Systems Analyst or Computer Programmer
occupations for which this wage determination does not specify an SCA wage rate,
then the wage rate for that emplovee must be conformed in accordance with the
conformance procedures described in the conformance note included on this wage
determination.

Additionally, because job titles vary widely and change quickly in the computer
industry, job titles are not determinative of the app?ication of the computer
professional exemption. Therefore, the exemption applies only to computer employees
who satisfy the compensation requirements and whose primary duty consists of:

(1) The apﬁ1ication of systems analysis techniques and procedures, including
consulting with users, to determine hardware, software or system functional
specifications;

(2) The design, develcopment, documentation, analysis, creation, testing or
modification of computer systems or programs, including prototypes, based on and
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05-2081
related to user or system design specifications;
(3) The design, documentation, testing, creation or modification of computer
pregrams related to machine operating systems; or
(4) A combination of the aforementioned duties, the performance of which
requires the same level of skills. (29 C.F.R. 541.400).

2) AIR TRAFFIC CONTROLLERS AND WEATHER OBSERVERS - NIGHT PAY & SUNDAY PAY; If you
work at night as part of a regular tour of duty, you will earn a night differential
and receive an additional 10% of basic pay for any hours worked between 6pm and 6am.
If you are a full-time employed (40 hours a weekg and Sunday is part of your
regularly scheduled workweek, you are paid at your rate of basic paz plus a Sunday
premium of 25% of your basic rate for each hour of sunday work which is not overtime
(i.e. occasional work on Sunday outside the normal tour of duty is considered
overtime work).

HAZARDOUS PAY DIFFERENTIAL: An 8 percent differential is applicable to employees
employed in a position that represents a high degree of hazard when working with or
in close proximity to ordinance, explosives, and incendiary materials. This
includes work sucK as screening, blending, dying, mixing, and pressing of sensitive
ordance, explosives, and ? rotechnic compositions such as lead azide, black powder
and photoflash powder. A { dry-house activities involving propellants or
explosives.

Demilitarization, modification, renovation, demolition, and maintenance operations
on sensitive ordnance, explosives and incendiary materials. A1l operations
involving regrading and cleaning of artillery ranges.

A 4 percent differential is applicable to employees employed in a position that
represents a low degree of hazard when working with, or in close proximity to
ordance, (or employees qossib1y adjacent to) explosives and incendiary materials
which involves potential injury such as laceration of hands, face, or arms of the
employee engaged in the operation, irritation of the skin, minor burns and the
Tike; minimal damage to immediate or adjacent work area or equipment being used.

A1l operations involving, unloading, storage, and hauling of ordance, explosive, and
incendiary ordnance material other than small arms ammunition. These differentials
are only applicable to work that has been specifically designated by the agency for
ordance, explosives, and incendiary materia? differential pay.

** UNIFORM ALLOWANCE **

If emp]ogees are required to wear uniforms in the performance of this contract
(either by the terms of the Government contract, by the employer, by the state or
local law, etc.), the cost of furnishing such uniforms and maintaining (by
laundering or dry cleaning) such uniforms is an expense that may not be borne by an
employee where such cost reduces the hour1¥ rate below that required by the wage
determination. The Department of Labor will accept payment in accordance with the
following standards as compliance:

The contractor or subcontractor is required to furnish all employees with an
adequate number of uniforms without cost or to reimburse employees for the actual
cost of the uniforms. In addition, where uniform cleaning and maintenance is made
the responsibility of the em?1oyee. all contractors and subcontractors subject to
this wage determination shall (in the absence of a bona fide collective bargaining
a$reement providing for a different amount, or the furnishing of contrary
atfirmative proof as to the actual cost), reimburse all employees for such cleaning
and maintenance at a rate of $3.35 per week (or $.67 cents per day). However, in
those instances where the uniforms furnished are made of "wash and wear"

materials, may be routinely washed and dried with other personal garments, and do
not require any special treatment such as dry cleaning, daily washing, or commercial
laundering in order to meet the cleanliness or appearance standards set by the terms
of the Government contract, by the contractor, by law, or by the nature of the work,
there is no requirement that employees be reimbursed for uniform maintenance costs.
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05-2081
REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF ADDITIONAL CLASSIFICATION AND WAGE RATE {Standard Form
1444 (SF 1444)}

conformance Process:

The contracting officer shall reguire that any class of service employee which is
not listed herein and which is to be employed under the contract (i.e., the work to
be performed is not performed by any classification listed in the wage
determination), be c?assified by the contractor so as to provide a reasonable
relationship (1.e., appropriate level of skill comparison) between such unlisted
classifications and the classifications listed in the wage determination. Such
conformed classes of employees shall be paid the monetary wages and furnished the
fringe benefits as are determined. Such conforming process shall be initiated by
the contractor prior to the performance of contract work by such unlisted class(es)
of employees. The conformed classification, wage rate, and/or fringe benefits shall
be retroactive to the commencement date of the contract. {See Section 4.6 (C)(vi)}
when multiple wage determinations are included in a contract, a Separate 5F 1444
should be prepared for each wage determination to which a class(es) is to be
conformed.

The process for preparing a conformance request is as follows:

1) when preparing the bid, the contractor identifies the need for a conformed
occupation{s) and computes a proposed rate(s).

2) After contract award, the contractor prepares a written report listing in order
proposed classification title(s), a Federal grade equivalency (FGE) for each
proposed classification(s), job description(s), and rationale for proposed wage
rate(s), including information regarding the agreement or disagreement of the
authorized representative of the employees involved, or where there is no authorized
representative, the employees themselves. This report should be submitted to the
contracting officer no later than 30 days after such unlisted class(es) of employees
performs any contract work,

3) The contracting officer reviews the proposed action and promptly submits a report
of the action, together with the agency's recommendations and pertinent

information including the position of the contractor and the employees, to the wage
and Hour Division, Employment Standards Administration, U.S. Department of tLabor,
for review. (See section 4.6(b)(2) of Regulations 29 CFR Part 4).

4) within 30 days of receipt, the wage and Hour Division approves, modifies, or
disapproves the action via transmittal to the a?ency contracting officer, or
notifies the contracting officer that additional time will be required to process
the reguest.

5) The contracting officer transmits the wage and Hour decision to the contractor.
6) The contractor informs the affected employees.
Information reguired by the Regulations must be submitted on SF 1444 or bond paper.

when preparing a conformance request, the "Service Contract Act Directory of
Occupations” %the pirectory) should be used to compare job definitions to insure
that duties requested are not performed by a classification already listed in the
wage determination. Remember, it is not the job title, but the required tasks that
determine whether a class is included in an established wage determination.
conformances may not be used to artificially split, combine, or subdivide
classifications Tisted in the wage determination.

The duties of employees under job titles 1listed are those described in the
"Service contract Act Directory of Occupations”, Fifth Edition, April 2006,
unless otherwise indicated. Copies of the Directory are available on the Internet. A
links to the Directory may be found on the wHD home page at http://www.dol.
Page 9
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ﬁov/esa/whd/ or through the Wage Determinations On-Line (WDOL) web site at
ttp://wdol.gov/.
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